October 26, 2010

TO ALL HOLDERS OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION ARIZONA GAS TARIFF NO. 7

Subject: Revision No. 186

This revision reflects authorization by the Arizona Corporation Commission (ACC) for Southwest to implement monthly gas cost rates for its customers in Arizona. The attached tariff sheets reflect revised rates effective October 28, 2010.

The following changes should be made in your copy of Southwest's Arizona Gas Tariff No. 7:

Insert A.C.C. Sheet No.

Supersedes A.C.C. Sheet No.

139th Revised Sheet No. 11 142nd Revised Sheet No. 12 138th Revised Sheet No. 11 141st Revised Sheet No. 12

Debra Gallo, Director Government and State Regulatory Affairs

	139th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No.	11
Canceling	138th Revised A.C.C. Sheet No.	11

STATEMENT OF RATES <u>EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES</u> $^{1/2}$

Description	Delivery Charge		<u>3</u> / Rate Adjustment		Monthly Gas Cost		Currently Effective Tariff Rate	
G-5 - Single-Family Residential								
Gas Service								
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	10.70					\$	10.70
Commodity Charge per Therm:								
All Usage	\$.57070	(\$.06400)	\$.69350	\$	1.20020
G-6 - Multi-Family Residential								
Gas Service								
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	9.70					\$	9.70
Commodity Charge per Therm:								
All Usage	\$.55343	(\$.06400)	\$.69350	\$	1.18293
G-10- Single-Family Low Income								
Residential Gas Service								
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	7.50					\$	7.50
Commodity Charge per Therm:								
Summer (May-October):								
All Usage	\$.55343	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$	1.17071
Winter (November-April):								
First 150 Therms	\$.31929	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$.93657
Over 150 Therms		.55343	(.07622)		.69350		1.17071
G-11-Multi-Family Low Income								
Residential Gas Service								
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	7.50					\$	7.50
Commodity Charge per Therm:								
Summer (May-October):								
All Usage	\$.55343	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$	1.17071
Winter (November-April):								
First 150 Therms	\$.31929	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$.93657
Over 150 Therms		.55343	(.07622)		.69350		1.17071
G-15-Special Residential Gas Service								
for Air Conditioning								
Basic Service Charge per Month	\$	10.70					\$	10.70
Commodity Charge per Therm:								
Summer (May-October):								
First 15 Therms	\$.57070	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$	1.18798
Over 15 Therms		.28860	į (.07622)		.69350		.90588
Winter (November-April):			-	•				
All Usage	\$.57070	(\$.07622)	\$.69350	\$	1.18798
_			-	•				

Issued On October 21, 2010
Docket No. G-00000C-98-0568

Issued by John P. Hester Senior Vice President

Effective <u>October 28, 2010</u>
Decision No. <u>62994</u>

Arizona Division

142nd Revised A.C.C. Sheet No.	1
141st Revised A.C.C. Sheet No.	1:

STATEMENT OF RATES <u>EFFECTIVE SALES RATES APPLICABLE TO ARIZONA SCHEDULES</u> (Continued)

Canceling _

rently rective f Rate 6.00 .03780
.03780
.03780
.03780
.03780
7.50
.00
.00
.18787
.99724
.90812
.72504
2007
.062340
.002040
.72738
.22778
.50
.00
.70
00400
.80406
.80406
.80406
.80406
.75263
.75263

Issued On	October 21, 2010
Docket No.	G-00000C-98-0568

Issued by John P. Hester Senior Vice President

Effective <u>October 28, 2010</u>
Decision No. <u>62994</u>